MINIATURIZED DUAL-STUB RESONATOR OF BANDSTOP
FILTER

This thesis represented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of

Engineering (Hons) Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA

FARAWAHIDA BT AHMAD RAMLI
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MAR
~ 40450 SHAH ALAM
/‘\ FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the Most Gracious and Merciful, I am very grateful I have
been given the opportunity to complete my Final Year Project entitled “Miniaturized

dual-stub resonator of bandstop filter” on time.

For this golden opportunity, I would like to express my special thanks to my Project
Supervisor, Puan Noriza bt Othman and Puan Norfishah bt Abdul Wahab for their
willingness to supervise me. Their understanding, persistence, constructive and
professional ways in assisting and giving invaluable advices, openness to provide the
useful references and guidance really helped me in completing this project from the

beginning to final stage.

I’d also like to thank my colleagues at Faculty of Electrical Engineering UiTM Shah
Alam for those involved in supporting me directly or indirectly to cooperate with me

in finishing this project.

Lastly, I deliver my thankfulness to my family for all their support. They are my most
inspirational source to complete this project in the time that was given to me. Thank

you.

ii



ABSTRACT

In this study, capacitor is proposed to tune the resonant frequency of dual-stub
resonator of band stop filter to miniaturize the circuit size. The capacitors is attach to
an open circuit dual-stub to tune the 2 GHz dual-stub resonant to lower frequency
which is 1 GHz. A capacitor can store electric energy when disconnected from its
charging circuit, so it can be used like a temporary battery using Advance Design
System (ADS) 2009 software, a microstrip of dual-stub resonator of band stop filter
has been designed. The stub length is 3/4 with the center frequency at 2 GHz.
Simulation was done using ADS 2009 circuit simulator on the effect of adding
capacitor to determine the frequency response of the band stop dual-stub resonator
and the effect to the circuit size. Then, fabrication is done for dual stub resonator at 2
GHz with 3.3pF capacitor microstrip structure on the FR4 substrate. Measurement is
done using Vector Network Analysis (VNA) to obtain the frequency response for Sy
and S, that will be compared with the simulation result. The layout dimension for 1
GHz dual-stub resonator is also compared with the dimension of 2 GHz dual-stub
resonator. It is proven that capacitor can reduced frequency value of higher dual-stub
resonator as well as the circuit size. As conclusion, the 2 GHz dual-stub resonator has
achieved 50.2% circuit miniaturized compared to 1 GHz resonator dimension. It is

suitable for processor and wireless network system applications.

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Significance of Research
1.3 Objectives of Research
1.4 Scope of Research
1.5 Thesis Organization
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Type of filter
2.1.1 Low pass filter
2.1.2 High pass filter
2.1.3 Band pass filter
2.1.4 Band stop filter
2.2 Dual-stub resonator
2.3 capacitor

2.3.1 Capacitance effect

v

PAGE

il
iii
v
vii

ix

(USRS O S T U gy

10
12
12
15



2.4
2.5

CHAPTER 3

3.0
3.1
3.2

('S
('S

CHAPTER 4

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

CHAPTER 5

5.0

2.3.2 Variable Capacitor
Electrical Length
S-Parameter

2.5.1 Insertion Loss

2.5.2 Return Loss

Miniaturized dual-stub resonator

METHODOLOGY

Introduction
Project Flow
Literature review

Design procedure

3.3.1 Designing Dual-Stub Resonator

3.3.2 Substrate Material

3.3.3 Circuit layout
Simulation of Dual-Stub Resonator
Fabrication of Dual-Stub Resonator
Measurement method

3.6.1 Measurement Apparatus

3.6.2 Measurement procedure

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Introduction

Dual-Stub Resonator of Bandstop Filter
Simulation Result

Simulation vs. Measurement Result

Miniaturized circuit size

CONCLUSION

Conclusion

15
15
16

17
18

20
21
22.

22
23
24
25
26
27
27
28

29
29
30
33
34

37

17



