MINIATURIZED DUAL-STUB RESONATOR OF BANDSTOP FILTER

This thesis represented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA



FARAWAHIDA BT AHMAD RAMLI
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MAR
40450 SHAH ALAM
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the Most Gracious and Merciful, I am very grateful I have been given the opportunity to complete my Final Year Project entitled "Miniaturized dual-stub resonator of bandstop filter" on time.

For this golden opportunity, I would like to express my special thanks to my Project Supervisor, Puan Noriza bt Othman and Puan Norfishah bt Abdul Wahab for their willingness to supervise me. Their understanding, persistence, constructive and professional ways in assisting and giving invaluable advices, openness to provide the useful references and guidance really helped me in completing this project from the beginning to final stage.

I'd also like to thank my colleagues at Faculty of Electrical Engineering UiTM Shah Alam for those involved in supporting me directly or indirectly to cooperate with me in finishing this project.

Lastly, I deliver my thankfulness to my family for all their support. They are my most inspirational source to complete this project in the time that was given to me. Thank you.

ABSTRACT

In this study, capacitor is proposed to tune the resonant frequency of dual-stub resonator of band stop filter to miniaturize the circuit size. The capacitors is attach to an open circuit dual-stub to tune the 2 GHz dual-stub resonant to lower frequency which is 1 GHz. A capacitor can store electric energy when disconnected from its charging circuit, so it can be used like a temporary battery using Advance Design System (ADS) 2009 software, a microstrip of dual-stub resonator of band stop filter has been designed. The stub length is $\sqrt{4}$ with the center frequency at 2 GHz. Simulation was done using ADS 2009 circuit simulator on the effect of adding capacitor to determine the frequency response of the band stop dual-stub resonator and the effect to the circuit size. Then, fabrication is done for dual stub resonator at 2 GHz with 3.3pF capacitor microstrip structure on the FR4 substrate. Measurement is done using Vector Network Analysis (VNA) to obtain the frequency response for S₁₁ and S_{12} that will be compared with the simulation result. The layout dimension for 1 GHz dual-stub resonator is also compared with the dimension of 2 GHz dual-stub resonator. It is proven that capacitor can reduced frequency value of higher dual-stub resonator as well as the circuit size. As conclusion, the 2 GHz dual-stub resonator has achieved 50.2% circuit miniaturized compared to 1 GHz resonator dimension. It is suitable for processor and wireless network system applications.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS		PAGE
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	ïi
ABS	STRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iv
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF TABLES		ix
LIS	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Problem Statement	2
1.2	Significance of Research	2
1.3	Objectives of Research	3
1.4	Scope of Research	.3
1.5	Thesis Organization	3
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	5
2.1	Type of filter	
	2.1.1 Low pass filter	6
	2.1.2 High pass filter	7
	2.1.3 Band pass filter	9
	2.1.4 Band stop filter	10
2.2	Dual-stub resonator	12
2.3	capacitor	12
	2.3.1 Capacitance effect	15

	2.3.2 Variable Capacitor	15	
2.4	Electrical Length	15	
2.5	S-Parameter	16	
	2.5.1 Insertion Loss		17
	2.5.2 Return Loss	17	
2.5	Miniaturized dual-stub resonator	18	
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY		
3.0	Introduction	20	
3.1	Project Flow	21	
3.2	Literature review	22	
3.3	Design procedure		
	3.3.1 Designing Dual-Stub Resonator	22	
	3.3.2 Substrate Material	23	
	3.3.3 Circuit layout	24	
3.4	Simulation of Dual-Stub Resonator	25	
3.5	Fabrication of Dual-Stub Resonator	26	
3.6	Measurement method	27	
	3.6.1 Measurement Apparatus	27	
	3.6.2 Measurement procedure	28	
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.0	Introduction	29	
4.1	Dual-Stub Resonator of Bandstop Filter	29	
4.2	Simulation Result	30	
4.3	Simulation vs. Measurement Result	33	
4.4	Miniaturized circuit size	34	
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION		
5.0	Conclusion	37	